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Ulster Automobile Club Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 12

Overall Results
Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston Toyota Starlet 1 1295.5
2 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore MG Midget 3 1298.7 +3.2

3 19 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett Mazda MX-5 2 1331.6 +36.1 +32.9

4 67 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson Austin Mini 1 1337.3 +41.8 +5.7

5 48 David Cochrane/Will Thompson MG Midget 3 1353.4 +57.9 +16.1

6 3 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair Toyota Starlet 1 1355.9 +60.4 +2.5

7 10 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan Toyota Starlet 1 1374.5 +79.0 +18.6

8 20 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham Mazda MX-5 2 1382.8 +87.3 +8.3

9 16 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside Toyota Starlet 1 1389.0 +93.5 +6.2

10 7 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair Vauxhall Nova 1 1392.0 +96.5 +3.0

11 4 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson Austin Mini Cooper S 3 1392.6 +97.1 +0.6

12 14 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen Ford Escort Mexico 3 1395.0 +99.5 +2.4

13 21 Mark Woodside/David Mutch Mazda MX-5 2 1395.3 +99.8 +0.3

14 78 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally Ford Focus 1 1405.3 +109.8 +10.0

15 8 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly Opel Corsa 1 1411.9 +116.4 +6.6

16 62 Richard Swanston/James Woods Citroën Saxo 1 1422.8 +127.3 +10.9

17 72 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner Toyota Starlet 1 1424.2 +128.7 +1.4

18 22 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill Mazda MX-5 2 1424.6 +129.1 +0.4

19 45 Michael Reid/Malcolm Thompson MG Midget 3 1429.3 +133.8 +4.7

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net



Ulster Automobile Club Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 12

Overall Results - Continued
Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

20 33 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson Paul Paul 1 1431.2 +135.7 +1.9

21 53 Stephen Whitford/Sophie Ford-HutchinsonToyota Starlet 1 1432.9 +137.4 +1.7

22 39 Andy Johnson/George Johnson Austin Healey Sprite 3 1433.9 +138.4 +1.0

23 25 Paul Williamson/Leslie Armstrong Mazda MX-5 2 1441.7 +146.2 +7.8

24 9 Steven Ferguson/Mark King Mazda MX-5 1 1442.1 +146.6 +0.4

25 15 Gary Woodside/Rachel Woodside Ford Anglia 3 1443.8 +148.3 +1.7

26 12 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney Mini Clubman 3 1447.1 +151.6 +3.3

27 52 Lucy Whitford/Kathryn Millington Mini Cooper S 3 1451.7 +156.2 +4.6

28 82 Jonathan Irvine/James Cuffey Mazda Demio 1 1454.2 +158.7 +2.5

29 17 Michael O'Hara/David O'Hara Nissan Micra 1 1457.7 +162.2 +3.5

30 58 Jason McCurry/Tim Martin Ford Escort 1 1466.4 +170.9 +8.7

31 36 Andrew Bushe/Roy Dempster Peugeot 205 GTi 1 1467.1 +171.6 +0.7

32 35 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley Peugeot 205 GTi 1 1468.3 +172.8 +1.2

33 63 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds Vauxhall Nova 1 1469.3 +173.8 +1.0

34 28 Richard McCartney/Peter McConnell Mazda MX-5 2 1475.4 +179.9 +6.1

35 47 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee MGB 3 1476.8 +181.3 +1.4

36 61 Ciaran Carey/Ryan Muldoon Vauxhall Nova 1 1477.4 +181.9 +0.6

37 34 Jim Crozier/Stephen Kearney Peugeot 205 1 1485.5 +190.0 +8.1

38 64 Liam Regan/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 3 1488.6 +193.1 +3.1

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net



Ulster Automobile Club Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 12

Overall Results - Continued
Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

39 23 Gavin Campbell/Stuart Campbell Mazda MX-5 2 1493.5 +198.0 +4.9

40 51 Gavin Millington/Gwenhael Blouin Rover P6 3500 3 1494.0 +198.5 +0.5

41 56 Arthur McMullan/Richard Portis Ford Anglia 3 1502.0 +206.5 +8.0

42 65 Ted Gaffney/Karen Gaffney Volkswagen Golf GTi 1 1503.7 +208.2 +1.7

43 24 Philip McIlvenna/Norman McNaught Mazda MX-5 2 1505.6 +210.1 +1.9

44 42 Stephen Potts/Roisin Boyd MG Midget 3 1518.2 +222.7 +12.6

45 30 Aaron Mitchell/Michael Gilmore Mazda MX-5 2 1523.3 +227.8 +5.1

46 27 Seamus Donnelly /Damien Duffin Mazda MX-5 2 1526.5 +231.0 +3.2

47 38 Ron Mullen/Malcolm McQueen Nissan Sunny 1 1530.5 +235.0 +4.0

48 68 Davy Young/Lewis Patmore Morris Mini 3 1532.7 +237.2 +2.2

49 54 Jim Brady/Robin Ardill Honda S2000 2 1536.3 +240.8 +3.6

50 69 Brendan Mullan/Martin McBride Mini 1275 GT 3 1543.3 +247.8 +7.0

51 80 Sam Matthewson/Robert Matthewson Proton Compact Coupe 1 1543.8 +248.3 +0.5

52 77 Colin Davidson/Chris Steenson Toyota Celica 1 1548.5 +253.0 +4.7

53 40 Dermot Johnson/Patrick Johnson Austin-Healey Frogeye Sprite 3 1549.1 +253.6 +0.6

54 26 Johnny Kennedy/John Clarke Mazda MX-5 2 1550.1 +254.6 +1.0

55 18 Richard Morgan/Martin McGrath Mazda MX-5 1 1558.6 +263.1 +8.5

56 76 Tony McLaughlin/Marino Angleone BMW 323i 3 1558.7 +263.2 +0.1

57 71 Richard Hool/Jay Colville Honda Civic 1 1565.0 +269.5 +6.3

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net



Ulster Automobile Club Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 12

Overall Results - Continued
Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

58 66 Samuel Baird/Eric Martin Wolseley Hornet 3 1571.2 +275.7 +6.2

59 50 Donald Urquhart/Eilidh Urquhart Land Rover Series 3 3 1573.8 +278.3 +2.6

60 46 Conn Williamson/Maurice Eakin BMW 2002 tii 3 1575.9 +280.4 +2.1

61 31 Mark Stirling/Stephen Ramsey Opel Kadett 3 1592.5 +297.0 +16.6

62 55 Terry McSpadden/William McCallister Toyota Starlet 1 1593.9 +298.4 +1.4

63 75 Gareth Martin/Aaron Martin Vauxhall Corsa 1 1597.9 +302.4 +4.0

64 81 Damien Mooney/Seamus McGuckin Citroën Saxo 1 1626.9 +331.4 +29.0

65 57 Hubert McCurry/William Cole Peugeot 106 1 1647.8 +352.3 +20.9

66 83 Harold McAllister/Amie McAllister Mazda MX-5 2 1657.1 +361.6 +9.3

67 79 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott Nissan Micra 1 1667.9 +372.4 +10.8

68 32 Mal Haveron/Liz Haveron Peugeot 205 1 1672.4 +376.9 +4.5

11 Norman Ferguson/Raymond DonaldsonVauxhall Nova 1 DNF
29 Kevin Haveron/John  Haveron Mazda MX-5 2 DNF
41 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore MG Midget 3 DNF
49 Neil McCance/Mark McCance MG Midget 3 DNF
5 Daniel Byrne/Kevin Fagan Toyota Starlet 1 DNS
6 JJ Farrell/Trevor Foster Opel Corsa 1 DNS

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net
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Class 1      Expert Class 2      Semi-Experts

Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Total to lead to previous

1 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston Toyota Starlet 1295.5 1 19 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett Mazda MX-5 1331.6

2 67 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson Austin Mini 1337.3 +41.8 2 20 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham Mazda MX-5 1382.8 +51.2

3 3 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair Toyota Starlet 1355.9 +60.4 +18.6 3 21 Mark Woodside/David Mutch Mazda MX-5 1395.3 +63.7 +12.5

4 10 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan Toyota Starlet 1374.5 +79.0 +18.6 4 22 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill Mazda MX-5 1424.6 +93.0 +29.3

5 16 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside Toyota Starlet 1389.0 +93.5 +14.5 5 25 Paul Williamson/Leslie Armstrong Mazda MX-5 1441.7 +110.1 +17.1

6 7 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair Vauxhall Nova 1392.0 +96.5 +3.0 6 28 Richard McCartney/Peter McConnell Mazda MX-5 1475.4 +143.8 +33.7

7 78 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally Ford Focus 1405.3 +109.8 +13.3 7 23 Gavin Campbell/Stuart Campbell Mazda MX-5 1493.5 +161.9 +18.1

8 8 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly Opel Corsa 1411.9 +116.4 +6.6 8 24 Philip McIlvenna/Norman McNaught Mazda MX-5 1505.6 +174.0 +12.1

9 62 Richard Swanston/James Woods Citroën Saxo 1422.8 +127.3 +10.9 9 30 Aaron Mitchell/Michael Gilmore Mazda MX-5 1523.3 +191.7 +17.7

10 72 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner Toyota Starlet 1424.2 +128.7 +1.4 10 27 Seamus Donnelly /Damien Duffin Mazda MX-5 1526.5 +194.9 +3.2

11 33 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson Paul Paul 1431.2 +135.7 +7.0 11 54 Jim Brady/Robin Ardill Honda S2000 1536.3 +204.7 +9.8

12 53 Stephen Whitford/Sophie Ford-HutchinsonToyota Starlet 1432.9 +137.4 +1.7 12 26 Johnny Kennedy/John Clarke Mazda MX-5 1550.1 +218.5 +13.8

13 9 Steven Ferguson/Mark King Mazda MX-5 1442.1 +146.6 +9.2 13 83 Harold McAllister/Amie McAllister Mazda MX-5 1657.1 +325.5 +107.0

14 82 Jonathan Irvine/James Cuffey Mazda Demio 1454.2 +158.7 +12.1 29 Kevin Haveron/John  Haveron Mazda MX-5 DNF

15 17 Michael O'Hara/David O'Hara Nissan Micra 1457.7 +162.2 +3.5

16 58 Jason McCurry/Tim Martin Ford Escort 1466.4 +170.9 +8.7 Class 3      Novices

17 36 Andrew Bushe/Roy Dempster Peugeot 205 GTi 1467.1 +171.6 +0.7 Pos Num Driver/Navigator Car Total to lead to previous

18 35 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley Peugeot 205 GTi 1468.3 +172.8 +1.2 1 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore MG Midget 1298.7

19 63 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds Vauxhall Nova 1469.3 +173.8 +1.0 2 48 David Cochrane/Will Thompson MG Midget 1353.4 +54.7

20 61 Ciaran Carey/Ryan Muldoon Vauxhall Nova 1477.4 +181.9 +8.1 3 4 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson Austin Mini Cooper S 1392.6 +93.9 +39.2

21 34 Jim Crozier/Stephen Kearney Peugeot 205 1485.5 +190.0 +8.1 4 14 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen Ford Escort Mexico 1395.0 +96.3 +2.4

22 65 Ted Gaffney/Karen Gaffney Volkswagen Golf GTi 1503.7 +208.2 +18.2 5 45 Michael Reid/Malcolm Thompson MG Midget 1429.3 +130.6 +34.3

23 38 Ron Mullen/Malcolm McQueen Nissan Sunny 1530.5 +235.0 +26.8 6 39 Andy Johnson/George Johnson Austin Healey Sprite 1433.9 +135.2 +4.6

24 80 Sam Matthewson/Robert Matthewson Proton Compact Coupe 1543.8 +248.3 +13.3 7 15 Gary Woodside/Rachel Woodside Ford Anglia 1443.8 +145.1 +9.9

25 77 Colin Davidson/Chris Steenson Toyota Celica 1548.5 +253.0 +4.7 8 12 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney Mini Clubman 1447.1 +148.4 +3.3

26 18 Richard Morgan/Martin McGrath Mazda MX-5 1558.6 +263.1 +10.1 9 52 Lucy Whitford/Kathryn Millington Mini Cooper S 1451.7 +153.0 +4.6

27 71 Richard Hool/Jay Colville Honda Civic 1565.0 +269.5 +6.4 10 47 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee MGB 1476.8 +178.1 +25.1

28 55 Terry McSpadden/William McCallister Toyota Starlet 1593.9 +298.4 +28.9 11 64 Liam Regan/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 1488.6 +189.9 +11.8

29 75 Gareth Martin/Aaron Martin Vauxhall Corsa 1597.9 +302.4 +4.0 12 51 Gavin Millington/Gwenhael Blouin Rover P6 3500 1494.0 +195.3 +5.4

30 81 Damien Mooney/Seamus McGuckin Citroën Saxo 1626.9 +331.4 +29.0 13 56 Arthur McMullan/Richard Portis Ford Anglia 1502.0 +203.3 +8.0

31 57 Hubert McCurry/William Cole Peugeot 106 1647.8 +352.3 +20.9 14 42 Stephen Potts/Roisin Boyd MG Midget 1518.2 +219.5 +16.2

32 79 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott Nissan Micra 1667.9 +372.4 +20.1 15 68 Davy Young/Lewis Patmore Morris Mini 1532.7 +234.0 +14.5

33 32 Mal Haveron/Liz Haveron Peugeot 205 1672.4 +376.9 +4.5 16 69 Brendan Mullan/Martin McBride Mini 1275 GT 1543.3 +244.6 +10.6

11 Norman Ferguson/Raymond Donaldson Vauxhall Nova DNF 17 40 Dermot Johnson/Patrick Johnson Austin-Healey Frogeye Sprite 1549.1 +250.4 +5.8

5 Daniel Byrne/Kevin Fagan Toyota Starlet DNS 18 76 Tony McLaughlin/Marino Angleone BMW 323i 1558.7 +260.0 +9.6

6 JJ Farrell/Trevor Foster Opel Corsa DNS 19 66 Samuel Baird/Eric Martin Wolseley Hornet 1571.2 +272.5 +12.5

20 50 Donald Urquhart/Eilidh Urquhart Land Rover Series 3 1573.8 +275.1 +2.6

21 46 Conn Williamson/Maurice Eakin BMW 2002 tii 1575.9 +277.2 +2.1

22 31 Mark Stirling/Stephen Ramsey Opel Kadett 1592.5 +293.8 +16.6

41 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore MG Midget DNF

49 Neil McCance/Mark McCance MG Midget DNF

Results by Tom Brown / RallyScore.net
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2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston Toyota Starlet 1 39 [39] 40 [40] 37 [37] 62 [62] 37 [37] 26.7 [26.7] 34 [34] 71 [71] 52 [52] 63 [63] 38 [38] 36.1 [36.1] 82 [82] 40 [40] 657.8 1 1

1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore MG Midget 3 37 [37] 39 [39] 36 [36] 55 [55] 36 [36] 26.6 [26.6] 32 [32] 70 [70] 50 [50] 67 [67] 68 [207] 35.5 [35.5] 81 [81] 38 [38] 671.1 1 3

19 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett Mazda MX-5 2 39 [39] 39 [39] 36 [36] 59 [59] 44 [44] 27.6 [27.6] 38 [38] 70 [70] 52 [52] 60 [60] 38 [38] 37.5 [37.5] 81 [81] 40 [40] 661.1 1 2

67 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson Austin Mini 1 47 [47] 40 [40] 37 [37] 64 [68] 39 [39] 25.6 [25.6] 33 [33] 74 [74] 54 [54] 67 [67] 38 [38] 37.1 [37.1] 89 [89] 43 [43] 687.7 3 8

48 David Cochrane/Will Thompson MG Midget 3 40 [40] 41 [41] 37 [37] 63 [63] 33 [33] 25.1 [25.1] 33 [33] 73 [73] 58 [58] 71 [71] 38 [38] 37.9 [37.9] 86 [86] 45 [45] 681.0 2 4

3 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair Toyota Starlet 1 39 [39] 41 [41] 38 [38] 64 [72] 37 [37] 27.5 [27.5] 36 [36] 72 [72] 58 [58] 69 [69] 39 [39] 37.0 [37.0] 86 [86] 43 [43] 686.5 2 6

10 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan Toyota Starlet 1 41 [41] 44 [44] 38 [38] 64 [64] 39 [39] 27.7 [27.7] 35 [35] 74 [74] 65 [65] 66 [66] 39 [39] 38.6 [38.6] 84 [84] 42 [42] 697.3 5 11

20 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham Mazda MX-5 2 40 [40] 42 [42] 39 [39] 64 [69] 38 [38] 27.6 [27.6] 36 [36] 72 [72] 53 [53] 64 [64] 38 [38] 38.3 [38.3] 84 [84] 50 [50] 685.9 2 5

16 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside Toyota Starlet 1 41 [41] 44 [44] 41 [41] 64 [74] 38 [38] 28.4 [28.4] 36 [36] 75 [75] 56 [56] 68 [68] 38 [38] 39.9 [39.9] 85 [85] 44 [44] 698.3 6 12

7 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair Vauxhall Nova 1 41 [41] 48 [48] 39 [39] 64 [65] 39 [39] 28.1 [28.1] 39 [39] 77 [77] 60 [60] 72 [72] 38 [38] 38.4 [38.4] 86 [86] 43 [43] 712.5 9 18

4 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson Austin Mini Cooper S 3 39 [39] 43 [43] 37 [37] 64 [68] 40 [40] 28.8 [28.8] 36 [36] 77 [77] 61 [61] 72 [72] 40 [40] 38.8 [38.8] 90 [90] 42 [42] 708.6 5 15

14 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen Ford Escort Mexico 3 40 [40] 44 [44] 38 [38] 64 [81] 36 [36] 28.8 [28.8] 36 [36] 74 [74] 59 [59] 63 [63] 38 [38] 39.9 [39.9] 85 [85] 42 [42] 687.7 3 7

21 Mark Woodside/David Mutch Mazda MX-5 2 41 [41] 41 [41] 38 [38] 64 [68] 37 [37] 27.1 [27.1] 41 [41] 73 [73] 58 [58] 65 [65] 39 [39] 39.6 [39.6] 88 [88] 45 [45] 696.7 3 10

78 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally Ford Focus 1 44 [44] 43 [43] 41 [41] 64 [68] 39 [39] 28.7 [28.7] 35 [35] 74 [74] 58 [58] 67 [67] 41 [41] 41.5 [41.5] 89 [89] 45 [45] 710.2 8 16

8 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly Opel Corsa 1 42 [42] 42 [42] 37 [37] 62 [62] 38 [38] 28.0 [28.0] 36 [36] 73 [73] 71 [71] 73 [73] 38 [38] 38.6 [38.6] 87 [87] 41 [41] 706.6 7 14

62 Richard Swanston/James Woods Citroën Saxo 1 45 [45] 45 [45] 43 [43] 64 [71] 37 [37] 30.7 [30.7] 35 [35] 74 [74] 58 [58] 71 [71] 39 [39] 40.8 [40.8] 92 [92] 45 [45] 719.5 12 23

72 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner Toyota Starlet 1 45 [45] 47 [47] 39 [39] 64 [75] 39 [39] 28.3 [28.3] 47 [47] 73 [73] 58 [58] 66 [66] 42 [42] 39.7 [39.7] 88 [88] 44 [44] 720.0 13 24

22 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill Mazda MX-5 2 43 [43] 44 [44] 41 [41] 64 [69] 38 [38] 29.1 [29.1] 46 [46] 73 [73] 80 [82] 62 [62] 44 [44] 43.0 [43.0] 84 [84] 42 [42] 733.1 5 31

45 Michael Reid/Malcolm Thompson MG Midget 3 41 [41] 43 [43] 39 [39] 64 [71] 39 [39] 28.0 [28.0] 41 [41] 76 [76] 56 [56] 64 [64] 44 [44] 41.9 [41.9] 92 [92] 48 [48] 716.9 6 20

33 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson Paul Paul 1 47 [47] 46 [46] 39 [39] 64 [66] 52 [52] 30.7 [30.7] 38 [38] 70 [70] 54 [54] 63 [63] 41 [41] 40.8 [40.8] 88 [88] 45 [45] 718.5 11 22

53 Stephen Whitford/Sophie Ford-Hutchinson Toyota Starlet 1 43 [43] 44 [44] 40 [40] 64 [68] 40 [40] 28.8 [28.8] 36 [36] 75 [75] 57 [57] 63 [63] 44 [44] 40.5 [40.5] 93 [93] 56 [56] 724.3 14 27

39 Andy Johnson/George Johnson Austin Healey Sprite 3 44 [44] 42 [42] 42 [42] 64 [83] 37 [37] 28.6 [28.6] 37 [37] 74 [74] 80 [116] 70 [70] 38 [38] 39.2 [39.2] 89 [89] 46 [46] 730.8 11 30

25 Paul Williamson/Leslie Armstrong Mazda MX-5 2 43 [43] 44 [44] 40 [40] 64 [65] 39 [39] 30.1 [30.1] 38 [38] 76 [76] 58 [58] 63 [63] 43 [43] 41.1 [41.1] 88 [88] 45 [45] 712.2 4 17

9 Steven Ferguson/Mark King Mazda MX-5 1 42 [42] 49 [49] 43 [43] 64 [67] 39 [39] 31.3 [31.3] 36 [36] 78 [78] 58 [58] 73 [73] 40 [40] 39.9 [39.9] 98 [98] 45 [45] 736.2 19 35

15 Gary Woodside/Rachel Woodside Ford Anglia 3 47 [47] 44 [44] 39 [39] 64 [75] 38 [38] 39.2 [39.2] 38 [38] 77 [77] 58 [58] 68 [68] 40 [40] 40.0 [40.0] 87 [87] 44 [44] 723.2 8 25

12 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney Mini Clubman 3 40 [40] 44 [44] 39 [39] 64 [66] 39 [39] 27.4 [27.4] 36 [36] 80 [80] 80 [81] 79 [79] 49 [49] 38.5 [38.5] 89 [89] 42 [42] 746.9 14 44

52 Lucy Whitford/Kathryn Millington Mini Cooper S 3 43 [43] 48 [48] 39 [39] 64 [75] 41 [41] 28.7 [28.7] 36 [36] 75 [75] 58 [58] 70 [70] 43 [43] 41.1 [41.1] 91 [91] 46 [46] 723.8 9 26

82 Jonathan Irvine/James Cuffey Mazda Demio 1 44 [44] 44 [44] 39 [39] 64 [68] 41 [41] 29.6 [29.6] 38 [38] 82 [82] 55 [55] 68 [68] 42 [42] 42.2 [42.2] 90 [90] 46 [46] 724.8 15 29

17 Michael O'Hara/David O'Hara Nissan Micra 1 45 [45] 47 [47] 42 [42] 64 [78] 40 [40] 29.5 [29.5] 62 FAIL 75 [75] 65 [65] 61 [61] 41 [41] 42.0 [42.0] 88 [88] 45 [45] 746.5 22 41

58 Jason McCurry/Tim Martin Ford Escort 1 43 [43] 45 [45] 40 [40] 64 [71] 40 [40] 30.4 [30.4] 37 [37] 75 [75] 61 [61] 68 [68] 55 [55] 44.8 [44.8] 93 [93] 47 [47] 743.2 21 38

36 Andrew Bushe/Roy Dempster Peugeot 205 GTi 1 47 [47] 44 [44] 41 [41] 64 [74] 39 [39] 29.1 [29.1] 38 [38] 74 [74] 57 [57] 71 [71] 59 [59] 41.6 [41.6] 87 [87] 45 [45] 736.7 20 36

35 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley Peugeot 205 GTi 1 43 [43] 44 [44] 41 [41] 64 [72] 37 [37] 29.5 [29.5] 37 [37] 72 [72] 52 [52] 63 [63] 42 [42] 48.5 [48.5] 97 [97] 46 [46] 716.0 10 19

63 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds Vauxhall Nova 1 44 [44] 46 [46] 42 [42] 64 [71] 39 [39] 30.0 [30.0] 38 [38] 75 [75] 63 [63] 67 [67] 44 [44] 41.8 [41.8] 93 [93] 49 [49] 735.8 17 33

28 Richard McCartney/Peter McConnell Mazda MX-5 2 44 [44] 47 [47] 54 [54] 64 [75] 40 [40] 31.3 [31.3] 38 [38] 77 [77] 61 [61] 66 [66] 43 [43] 41.3 [41.3] 94 [94] 45 [45] 745.6 6 39

47 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee MGB 3 43 [43] 44 [44] 42 [42] 64 [84] 37 [37] 29.8 [29.8] 38 [38] 74 [74] 59 [59] 67 [67] 40 [40] 40.5 [40.5] 93 [93] 47 [47] 718.3 7 21

61 Ciaran Carey/Ryan Muldoon Vauxhall Nova 1 45 [45] 47 [47] 40 [40] 64 [67] 45 [45] 29.6 [29.6] 37 [37] 79 [79] 61 [61] 71 [71] 46 [46] 43.0 [43.0] 93 [93] 46 [46] 746.6 23 42

34 Jim Crozier/Stephen Kearney Peugeot 205 1 44 [44] 45 [45] 46 [46] 64 [67] 40 [40] 29.9 [29.9] 37 [37] 79 [79] 58 [58] 72 [72] 68 FAIL 40.9 [40.9] 97 [97] 45 [45] 765.8 24 47

64 Liam Regan/Ian Regan Ford Escort MkII 3 45 [45] 53 [53] 48 [48] 64 [71] 41 [41] 29.5 [29.5] 38 [38] 77 [77] 62 [62] 63 [63] 43 [43] 42.9 [42.9] 91 [91] 49 [49] 746.4 13 40

23 Gavin Campbell/Stuart Campbell Mazda MX-5 2 47 [47] 46 [46] 52 [52] 64 [69] 38 [38] 30.2 [30.2] 46 [46] 79 [79] 68 [68] 67 [67] 43 [43] 42.6 [42.6] 93 [93] 47 [47] 762.8 8 46
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51 Gavin Millington/Gwenhael Blouin Rover P6 3500 3 51 [51] 49 [49] 42 [42] 64 [71] 47 [47] 29.2 [29.2] 38 [38] 77 [77] 63 [63] 63 [63] 41 [41] 43.3 [43.3] 69 Bogey 48 [48] 724.5 10 28

56 Arthur McMullan/Richard Portis Ford Anglia 3 46 [46] 45 [45] 54 [54] 64 FAIL 38 [38] 29.8 [29.8] 39 [39] 74 [74] 58 [58] 68 [68] 42 [42] 44.4 [44.4] 91 [91] 48 [48] 741.2 12 37

65 Ted Gaffney/Karen Gaffney Volkswagen Golf GTi 1 46 [46] 45 [45] 43 [43] 64 [69] 38 [38] 31.2 [31.2] 38 [38] 77 [77] 59 [59] 67 [67] 43 [43] 41.8 [41.8] 94 [94] 49 [49] 736.0 18 34

24 Philip McIlvenna/Norman McNaught Mazda MX-5 2 45 [45] 48 [48] 44 [44] 64 [69] 42 [42] 29.9 [29.9] 37 [37] 78 [78] 65 [65] 69 [69] 68 FAIL 39.3 [39.3] 94 [94] 50 [50] 773.2 9 51

42 Stephen Potts/Roisin Boyd MG Midget 3 43 [43] 52 [52] 41 [41] 64 [71] 42 [42] 28.1 [28.1] 36 [36] 83 [83] 80 [89] 70 [70] 43 [43] 43.7 [43.7] 94 [94] 47 [47] 766.8 16 48

30 Aaron Mitchell/Michael Gilmore Mazda MX-5 2 48 [48] 50 [50] 41 [41] 64 [69] 42 [42] 33.1 [33.1] 38 [38] 80 [80] 58 [58] 62 [62] 42 [42] 43.7 [43.7] 95 [95] 50 [50] 746.8 7 43

27 Seamus Donnelly/Damien Duffin Mazda MX-5 2 46 [46] 50 [50] 48 [48] 64 [81] 38 [38] 30.2 [30.2] 62 FAIL 76 [76] 80 [107] 66 [66] 42 [42] 44.3 [44.3] 96 [96] 45 [45] 787.5 10 60

38 Ron Mullen/Malcolm McQueen Nissan Sunny 1 46 [46] 51 [51] 47 [47] 64 [80] 39 [39] 30.1 [30.1] 40 [40] 80 [80] 62 [62] 67 [67] 56 [56] 41.6 [41.6] 98 [98] 46 [46] 767.7 25 49

68 Davy Young/Lewis Patmore Morris Mini 3 44 [44] 46 [46] 43 [43] 64 [78] 41 [41] 30.0 [30.0] 46 [46] 79 [79] 65 [65] 71 [71] 45 [45] 43.3 [43.3] 96 [96] 48 [48] 761.3 15 45

54 Jim Brady/Robin Ardill Honda S2000 2 47 [47] 51 [51] 49 [49] 64 FAIL 41 [41] 55.1 FAIL 62 FAIL 74 [74] 63 [63] 63 [63] 40 [40] 56.5 [56.5] 99 [99] 45 [45] 809.6 13 67

69 Brendan Mullan/Martin McBride Mini 1275 GT 3 44 [44] 46 [46] 46 [46] 64 [83] 60 [60] 28.2 [28.2] 43 [43] 79 [79] 65 [65] 73 [73] 44 [44] 41.1 [41.1] 96 [96] 50 [50] 779.3 20 55

80 Sam Matthewson/Robert Matthewson Proton Compact Coupe 1 50 [50] 46 [46] 44 [44] 64 FAIL 45 [45] 55.1 FAIL 41 [41] 77 [77] 60 [60] 71 [71] 42 [42] 43.5 [43.5] 98 [98] 49 [49] 785.6 27 57

77 Colin Davidson/Chris Steenson Toyota Celica 1 48 [48] 44 [44] 45 [45] 64 [67] 60 [60] 31.2 [31.2] 62 FAIL 76 [76] 65 [65] 68 [68] 49 [49] 44.3 [44.3] 93 [93] 49 [49] 798.5 30 65

40 Dermot Johnson/Patrick Johnson Austin-Healey Frogeye Sprite3 49 [49] 50 [50] 43 [43] 64 FAIL 41 [41] 28.4 [28.4] 40 [40] 83 [83] 65 [65] 74 [74] 45 [45] 44.5 [44.5] 98 [98] 50 [50] 774.9 18 53

26 Johnny Kennedy/John Clarke Mazda MX-5 2 49 [49] 45 [45] 46 [46] 64 [80] 38 [38] 55.1 FAIL 62 FAIL 76 [76] 61 [61] 67 [67] 44 [44] 42.5 [42.5] 92 [92] 50 [50] 791.6 12 62

18 Richard Morgan/Martin McGrath Mazda MX-5 1 43 [43] 45 [45] 40 [40] 64 FAIL 41 [41] 27.8 [27.8] 62 FAIL 81 [81] 64 [64] 75 [75] 68 FAIL 46.5 [46.5] 91 [91] 45 [45] 793.3 29 64

76 Tony McLaughlin/Marino Angleone BMW 323i 3 47 [47] 49 [49] 44 [44] 64 [78] 49 [49] 31.3 [31.3] 37 [37] 78 [78] 65 [65] 72 [72] 44 [44] 45.1 [45.1] 97 [97] 49 [49] 771.4 17 50

71 Richard Hool/Jay Colville Honda Civic 1 45 [45] 50 [50] 51 [51] 34 Bogey 46 [46] 29.9 [29.9] 45 [45] 85 [85] 72 [72] 84 [84] 44 [44] 41.4 [41.4] 99 [104] 48 [48] 774.3 26 52

66 Samuel Baird/Eric Martin Wolseley Hornet 3 47 [47] 45 [45] 41 [41] 64 [74] 41 [41] 31.2 [31.2] 40 [40] 79 [79] 70 [70] 72 [72] 58 [58] 46.0 [46.0] 95 [95] 50 [50] 779.2 19 54

50 Donald Urquhart/Eilidh Urquhart Land Rover Series 3 3 53 [53] 49 [49] 51 [51] 64 [86] 46 [46] 32.6 [32.6] 41 [41] 78 [78] 63 [63] 65 [65] 43 [43] 46.3 [46.3] 99 [103] 50 [50] 780.9 21 56

46 Conn Williamson/Maurice Eakin BMW 2002 tii 3 51 [51] 52 [52] 45 [45] 64 [79] 40 [40] 29.3 [29.3] 40 [40] 86 [86] 63 [63] 77 [77] 46 [46] 43.8 [43.8] 99 [104] 51 [51] 787.1 23 59

31 Mark Stirling/Stephen Ramsey Opel Kadett 3 45 [45] 49 [49] 41 [41] 64 [76] 60 [60] 34.7 [34.7] 42 [42] 79 [79] 80 [110] 68 [68] 46 [46] 44.9 [44.9] 99 [99] 55 [55] 807.6 24 66

55 Terry McSpadden/William McCallister Toyota Starlet 1 47 [47] 46 [46] 43 [43] 64 [71] 44 [44] 30.3 [30.3] 62 FAIL 80 [80] 80 [98] 90 [279] 45 [45] 42.0 [42.0] 94 [94] 48 [48] 815.3 31 68

75 Gareth Martin/Aaron Martin Vauxhall Corsa 1 49 [49] 52 [52] 45 [45] 64 [83] 43 [43] 31.7 [31.7] 53 [53] 82 [82] 68 [68] 69 [69] 46 [46] 45.9 [45.9] 96 [96] 48 [48] 792.6 28 63

81 Damien Mooney/Seamus McGuckin Citroën Saxo 1 67 FAIL 53 [53] 42 [42] 64 FAIL 51 [51] 55.1 FAIL 62 FAIL 78 [78] 64 [64] 75 [75] 42 [42] 45.7 [45.7] 96 [96] 52 [52] 846.8 33 70

57 Hubert McCurry/William Cole Peugeot 106 1 49 [49] 48 [48] 48 [48] 64 [76] 46 [46] 32.0 [32.0] 62 FAIL 81 [81] 80 [94] 75 [75] 47 [47] 44.3 [44.3] 99 [103] 50 [50] 825.3 32 69

83 Harold McAllister/Amie McAllister Mazda MX-5 2 47 [47] 45 [45] 42 [42] 64 [95] 57 [57] 27.6 [27.6] 62 FAIL 130 [] 80 [149] 67 [67] 44 [44] 42.2 [42.2] 96 [96] 48 [48] 851.8 14 71

79 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott Nissan Micra 1 45 [45] 43 [43] 45 [45] 64 FAIL 32 [32] 27.5 [27.5] 35 [35] 71 [71] 57 [57] 62 [62] 41 [41] 42.5 [42.5] 84 [84] 44 [44] 693.0 4 9

32 Mal Haveron/Liz Haveron Peugeot 205 1 51 [51] 57 [57] 48 [48] 64 [70] 52 [52] 55.1 FAIL 62 FAIL 93 [93] 67 [67] 80 [80] 47 [47] 43.1 [43.1] 99 [102] 48 [48] 866.2 34 72

41 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore MG Midget 3 43 [43] 43 [43] 39 [39] 64 [65] 35 [35] 27.6 [27.6] 35 [35] 78 [78] 60 [60] 70 [70] 38 [38] 37.6 [37.6] 85 [85] 44 [44] 699.2 16 13

11 Norman Ferguson/Raymond Donaldson Vauxhall Nova 1 40 [40] 43 [43] 39 [39] 64 FAIL 38 [38] 30.5 [30.5] 37 [37] 74 [74] 76 [76] 82 [82] 41 [41] 39.3 [39.3] 90 [90] 40 [40] 733.8 11 32

49 Neil McCance/Mark McCance MG Midget 3 46 [46] 46 [46] 44 [44] 64 [92] 39 [39] 28.7 [28.7] 37 [37] 78 [78] 80 [96] 90 [98] 48 [48] 45.5 [45.5] 93 [93] 47 [47] 786.2 4 58

29 Kevin Haveron/John  Haveron Mazda MX-5 2 47 [47] 53 [53] 47 [47] 64 [81] 40 [40] 34.7 [34.7] 42 [42] 80 [80] 64 [64] 69 [69] 44 [44] 49.9 [49.9] 98 [98] 56 [56] 788.6 22 61

5 Daniel Byrne/Kevin Fagan Toyota Starlet 1 30 97 [] 99 [] 96 [] 94 [] 92 [] 85.1 [] 92 [] 130 [] 30 110 [] 120 [] 98 [] 95.5 [] 129 [] 98 [] 30 DNS

6 JJ Farrell/Trevor Foster Opel Corsa 1 30 97 [] 99 [] 96 [] 94 [] 92 [] 85.1 [] 92 [] 130 [] 30 110 [] 120 [] 98 [] 95.5 [] 129 [] 98 [] 30 DNS
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No Driver/Navigator

2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston

1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore

19 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett

67 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson

48 David Cochrane/Will Thompson

3 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair

10 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan

20 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham

16 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside

7 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair

4 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson

14 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen

21 Mark Woodside/David Mutch

78 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally

8 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly

62 Richard Swanston/James Woods

72 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner

22 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill

45 Michael Reid/Malcolm Thompson

33 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson

53 Stephen Whitford/Sophie Ford-Hutchinson

39 Andy Johnson/George Johnson

25 Paul Williamson/Leslie Armstrong

9 Steven Ferguson/Mark King

15 Gary Woodside/Rachel Woodside

12 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney

52 Lucy Whitford/Kathryn Millington

82 Jonathan Irvine/James Cuffey

17 Michael O'Hara/David O'Hara

58 Jason McCurry/Tim Martin

36 Andrew Bushe/Roy Dempster

35 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley

63 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds

28 Richard McCartney/Peter McConnell

47 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee

61 Ciaran Carey/Ryan Muldoon

34 Jim Crozier/Stephen Kearney

64 Liam Regan/Ian Regan

23 Gavin Campbell/Stuart Campbell
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39.5 [39.5] 39 [39] 36 [36] 58 [58] 35 [35] 25.5 [25.5] 33 [33] 67 [67] 52 [52] 59 [59] 36 [36] 35.7 [35.7] 81 [81] 41 [41] 1295.5 1 1

39.0 [39.0] 39 [39] 35 [35] 55 [55] 35 [35] 24.5 [24.5] 32 [32] 67 [67] 50 [50] 61 [61] 36 [36] 37.1 [37.1] 77 [77] 40 [40] 1298.7 1 2

40.4 [40.4] 41 [41] 40 [40] 60 [60] 37 [37] 26.1 [26.1] 34 [34] 68 [68] 53 [53] 65 [65] 38 [38] 38.0 [38.0] 88 [88] 42 [42] 1331.6 1 3

39.4 [39.4] 37 [37] 36 [36] 60 [60] 37 [37] 24.6 [24.6] 31 [31] 71 [71] 53 [53] 58 [58] 38 [38] 37.6 [37.6] 84 [84] 43 [43] 1337.3 2 4

39.4 [39.4] 41 [41] 40 [40] 60 [60] 36 [36] 26.3 [26.3] 32 [32] 74 [74] 51 [51] 71 [71] 38 [38] 37.7 [37.7] 84 [84] 42 [42] 1353.4 2 5

40.4 [40.4] 40 [40] 38 [38] 61 [61] 37 [37] 26.4 [26.4] 34 [34] 70 [70] 59 [59] 61 [61] 38 [38] 37.6 [37.6] 85 [85] 42 [42] 1355.9 3 6

41.5 [41.5] 41 [41] 37 [37] 70 [70] 37 [37] 27.3 [27.3] 34 [34] 73 [73] 54 [54] 59 [59] 38 [38] 36.4 [36.4] 85 [85] 44 [44] 1374.5 4 7

42.4 [42.4] 42 [42] 43 [43] 66 [66] 38 [38] 28.2 [28.2] 35 [35] 70 [70] 55 [55] 63 [63] 40 [40] 42.3 [42.3] 86 [86] 46 [46] 1382.8 2 8

41.5 [41.5] 45 [45] 42 [42] 63 [63] 37 [37] 26.1 [26.1] 36 [36] 70 [70] 54 [54] 62 [62] 38 [38] 47.1 [47.1] 87 [87] 42 [42] 1389.0 5 9

42.6 [42.6] 42 [42] 37 [37] 62 [62] 38 [38] 27.2 [27.2] 35 [35] 71 [71] 56 [56] 63 [63] 39 [39] 37.7 [37.7] 86 [86] 43 [43] 1392.0 6 10

39.4 [39.4] 42 [42] 37 [37] 60 [60] 38 [38] 26.7 [26.7] 34 [34] 70 [70] 60 [60] 67 [67] 39 [39] 39.9 [39.9] 87 [87] 44 [44] 1392.6 3 11

42.1 [42.1] 43 [43] 42 [42] 70 [70] 38 [38] 28.6 [28.6] 35 [35] 79 [74+5] 57 [57] 62 [62] 39 [39] 40.6 [40.6] 87 [87] 44 [44] 1395.0 4 12

45.2 [45.2] 42 [42] 38 [38] 64 [64] 38 [38] 27.7 [27.7] 35 [35] 70 [70] 54 [54] 72 [72] 39 [39] 43.7 [43.7] 87 [87] 43 [43] 1395.3 3 13

45.4 [45.4] 43 [43] 38 [38] 68 [68] 38 [38] 29.7 [29.7] 35 [35] 70 [70] 57 [57] 60 [60] 41 [41] 37.0 [37.0] 85 [85] 48 [48] 1405.3 7 14

41.5 [41.5] 41 [41] 37 [37] 60 [60] 37 [37] 28.4 [28.4] 35 [35] 70 [70] 54 [54] 73 [73] 38 [38] 39.4 [39.4] 107 [145] 44 [44] 1411.9 8 15

44.7 [44.7] 42 [42] 39 [39] 65 [65] 39 [39] 29.2 [29.2] 35 [35] 71 [71] 60 [60] 63 [63] 39 [39] 41.4 [41.4] 87 [87] 48 [48] 1422.8 9 16

45.9 [45.9] 43 [43] 38 [38] 69 [69] 39 [39] 27.0 [27.0] 31 [31] 72 [72] 62 [62] 60 [60] 39 [39] 40.3 [40.3] 93 [93] 45 [45] 1424.2 10 17

43.3 [43.3] 43 [43] 40 [40] 65 [65] 38 [38] 29.2 [29.2] 35 [35] 70 [70] 56 [56] 61 [61] 39 [39] 41.0 [41.0] 87 [87] 44 [44] 1424.6 4 18

43.0 [43.0] 44 [44] 40 [40] 68 [68] 39 [39] 30.5 [30.5] 36 [36] 72 [72] 61 [61] 64 [64] 41 [41] 41.9 [41.9] 85 [85] 47 [47] 1429.3 5 19

45.9 [45.9] 43 [43] 39 [39] 63 [63] 39 [39] 29.5 [29.5] 34 [34] 67 [67] 55 [55] 63 [63] 40 [40] 42.3 [42.3] 104 [104] 48 [48] 1431.2 11 20

43.9 [43.9] 42 [42] 39 [39] 68 [68] 38 [38] 29.3 [29.3] 35 [35] 74 [74] 59 [59] 62 [62] 40 [40] 41.4 [41.4] 88 [88] 49 [49] 1432.9 12 21

43.4 [43.4] 43 [43] 39 [39] 66 [66] 38 [38] 28.5 [28.5] 35 [35] 72 [72] 58 [58] 68 [68] 39 [39] 41.2 [41.2] 86 [86] 46 [46] 1433.9 6 22

45.4 [45.4] 44 [44] 42 [42] 64 [64] 39 [39] 28.6 [28.6] 61 FAIL 72 [72] 57 [57] 62 [62] 41 [41] 42.5 [42.5] 85 [85] 46 [46] 1441.7 5 23

42.4 [42.4] 47 [47] 36 [36] 63 [63] 39 [39] 29.1 [29.1] 35 [35] 75 [75] 57 [57] 66 [66] 40 [40] 41.4 [41.4] 88 [88] 47 [47] 1442.1 13 24

44.9 [44.9] 44 [44] 39 [39] 68 [68] 40 [40] 29.5 [29.5] 37 [37] 73 [73] 59 [59] 64 [64] 42 [42] 43.2 [43.2] 90 [90] 47 [47] 1443.8 7 25

47.4 [42.4+5] 45 [45] 37 [37] 60 [60] 37 [37] 26.1 [26.1] 33 [33] 73 [73] 57 [57] 70 [70] 39 [39] 37.7 [37.7] 89 [89] 49 [49] 1447.1 8 26

43.5 [43.5] 43 [43] 39 [39] 66 [66] 40 [40] 26.8 [26.8] 36 [36] 74 [74] 61 [61] 76 [76] 41 [41] 42.6 [42.6] 93 [93] 46 [46] 1451.7 9 27

49.7 [49.7] 45 [45] 39 [39] 69 [69] 40 [40] 29.1 [29.1] 35 [35] 76 [76] 61 [61] 66 [66] 41 [41] 42.6 [42.6] 90 [90] 46 [46] 1454.2 14 28

50.3 [50.3] 43 [43] 41 [41] 70 [70] 38 [38] 30.0 [30.0] 35 [35] 74 [74] 58 [58] 60 [60] 40 [40] 38.9 [38.9] 88 [88] 45 [45] 1457.7 15 29

44.4 [44.4] 44 [44] 40 [40] 68 [68] 40 [40] 30.4 [30.4] 36 [36] 73 [73] 61 [61] 64 [64] 42 [42] 43.4 [43.4] 90 [90] 47 [47] 1466.4 16 30

45.0 [45.0] 43 [43] 40 [40] 83 [83] 38 [38] 29.8 [29.8] 37 [37] 70 [70] 58 [58] 64 [64] 42 [42] 43.6 [43.6] 91 [91] 46 [46] 1467.1 17 31

41.7 [41.7] 44 [44] 40 [40] 69 [69] 39 [39] 29.1 [29.1] 61 FAIL 72 [72] 55 [55] 64 [64] 39 [39] 45.5 [40.5+5] 107 [114] 46 [46] 1468.3 18 32

44.9 [44.9] 44 [44] 40 [40] 72 [72] 39 [39] 26.7 [26.7] 36 [36] 78 [78] 61 [61] 65 [65] 42 [42] 41.9 [41.9] 90 [90] 53 [53] 1469.3 19 33

45.6 [45.6] 45 [45] 42 [42] 73 [73] 42 [42] 29.3 [29.3] 36 [36] 74 [74] 59 [59] 63 [63] 41 [41] 42.9 [42.9] 90 [90] 47 [47] 1475.4 6 34

44.9 [44.9] 43 [43] 48 [48] 68 [68] 48 [48] 30.8 [30.8] 38 [38] 74 [74] 64 [64] 73 [73] 41 [41] 43.8 [43.8] 92 [92] 50 [50] 1476.8 10 35

45.6 [45.6] 44 [44] 39 [39] 70 [70] 42 [42] 29.1 [29.1] 35 [35] 73 [73] 60 [60] 67 [67] 42 [42] 43.1 [43.1] 93 [93] 48 [48] 1477.4 20 36

46.5 [46.5] 43 [43] 41 [41] 73 [73] 40 [40] 29.5 [29.5] 35 [35] 65 [65] 59 [59] 69 [69] 41 [41] 40.7 [40.7] 91 [91] 46 [46] 1485.5 21 37

45.7 [45.7] 44 [44] 40 [40] 68 [68] 41 [41] 29.4 [29.4] 37 [37] 75 [75] 70 [70] 64 [64] 42 [42] 45.1 [45.1] 93 [93] 48 [48] 1488.6 11 38

44.3 [44.3] 44 [44] 40 [40] 64 [64] 40 [40] 31.5 [31.5] 34 [34] 72 [72] 59 [59] 75 [75] 46 [46] 43.9 [43.9] 90 [90] 47 [47] 1493.5 7 39
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Ulster Automobile Club Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 12

No Driver/Navigator

51 Gavin Millington/Gwenhael Blouin

56 Arthur McMullan/Richard Portis

65 Ted Gaffney/Karen Gaffney

24 Philip McIlvenna/Norman McNaught

42 Stephen Potts/Roisin Boyd

30 Aaron Mitchell/Michael Gilmore

27 Seamus Donnelly/Damien Duffin 

38 Ron Mullen/Malcolm McQueen

68 Davy Young/Lewis Patmore

54 Jim Brady/Robin Ardill

69 Brendan Mullan/Martin McBride

80 Sam Matthewson/Robert Matthewson

77 Colin Davidson/Chris Steenson

40 Dermot Johnson/Patrick Johnson

26 Johnny Kennedy/John Clarke

18 Richard Morgan/Martin McGrath

76 Tony McLaughlin/Marino Angleone

71 Richard Hool/Jay Colville

66 Samuel Baird/Eric Martin

50 Donald Urquhart/Eilidh Urquhart

46 Conn Williamson/Maurice Eakin

31 Mark Stirling/Stephen Ramsey

55 Terry McSpadden/William McCallister

75 Gareth Martin/Aaron Martin

81 Damien Mooney/Seamus McGuckin

57 Hubert McCurry/William Cole

83 Harold McAllister/Amie McAllister

79 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott

32 Mal Haveron/Liz Haveron

41 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore

11 Norman Ferguson/Raymond Donaldson

49 Neil McCance/Mark McCance

29 Kevin Haveron/John  Haveron

5 Daniel Byrne/Kevin Fagan

6 JJ Farrell/Trevor Foster
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50.0 [50.0] 50 [50] 46 [46] 70 [70] 42 [42] 32.7 [32.7] 38 [38] 75 [75] 64 [64] 66 [66] 41 [41] 46.8 [46.8] 93 [93] 55 [50+5] 1494.0 12 40

46.2 [46.2] 44 [44] 42 [42] 81 [81] 40 [40] 36.3 [36.3] 37 [37] 72 [72] 60 [60] 70 [70] 41 [41] 46.3 [46.3] 95 [95] 50 [50] 1502.0 13 41

56.8 [56.8] 52 [52] 60 [60] 67 [67] 39 [39] 29.0 [29.0] 39 [39] 75 [75] 57 [57] 69 [69] 41 [41] 42.9 [42.9] 93 [93] 47 [47] 1503.7 22 42

44.8 [44.8] 45 [45] 40 [40] 65 [65] 39 [39] 30.3 [30.3] 36 [36] 74 [74] 65 [65] 71 [71] 41 [41] 41.3 [41.3] 91 [91] 49 [49] 1505.6 8 43

43.0 [43.0] 46 [46] 42 [42] 75 [75] 42 [42] 28.7 [28.7] 35 [35] 70 [70] 73 [68+5] 70 [70] 41 [41] 39.7 [39.7] 94 [94] 52 [52] 1518.2 14 44

48.3 [48.3] 46 [46] 65 [100] 68 [68] 42 [42] 35.1 [35.1] 38 [38] 78 [78] 62 [62] 63 [63] 41 [41] 45.1 [45.1] 94 [94] 51 [51] 1523.3 9 45

44.1 [44.1] 45 [45] 40 [40] 69 [69] 39 [39] 29.9 [29.9] 35 [35] 74 [74] 62 [62] 79 [79] 42 [42] 42.0 [42.0] 89 [89] 49 [49] 1526.5 10 46

45.3 [45.3] 48 [48] 49 [49] 74 [74] 40 [40] 33.7 [33.7] 38 [38] 76 [76] 62 [62] 64 [64] 43 [43] 42.8 [42.8] 91 [91] 56 [51+5] 1530.5 23 47

45.3 [45.3] 47 [47] 40 [40] 74 [74] 40 [40] 29.6 [29.6] 39 [39] 78 [78] 64 [64] 80 [80] 43 [43] 43.5 [43.5] 96 [96] 52 [52] 1532.7 15 48

50.2 [50.2] 45 [45] 41 [41] 72 [72] 38 [38] 29.0 [29.0] 37 [37] 75 [75] 60 [60] 64 [64] 40 [40] 42.5 [42.5] 88 [88] 45 [45] 1536.3 11 49

45.7 [45.7] 48 [48] 40 [40] 70 [70] 45 [45] 27.2 [27.2] 38 [38] 78 [78] 69 [69] 72 [72] 44 [44] 42.1 [42.1] 99 [99] 46 [46] 1543.3 16 50

48.1 [48.1] 45 [45] 42 [42] 80 [80] 44 [44] 31.3 [31.3] 37 [37] 74 [74] 63 [63] 64 [64] 44 [44] 44.8 [44.8] 93 [93] 48 [48] 1543.8 24 51

45.7 [45.7] 45 [45] 40 [40] 82 [82] 39 [39] 29.9 [29.9] 38 [38] 76 [76] 64 [64] 69 [69] 42 [42] 45.4 [45.4] 85 [85] 49 [49] 1548.5 25 52

47.7 [47.7] 47 [47] 42 [42] 75 [75] 42 [42] 32.0 [32.0] 37 [37] 80 [80] 65 [65] 70 [70] 45 [45] 44.5 [44.5] 97 [97] 50 [50] 1549.1 17 53

44.3 [44.3] 45 [45] 47 [47] 68 [68] 40 [40] 29.3 [29.3] 36 [36] 73 [73] 62 [62] 70 [70] 51 [51] 43.9 [43.9] 95 [95] 54 [54] 1550.1 12 54

53.1 [53.1] 44 [44] 40 [40] 85 [88] 41 [41] 35.4 [35.4] 35 [35] 74 [74] 57 [57] 67 [67] 40 [40] 41.8 [41.8] 92 [92] 60 [60] 1558.6 26 55

48.3 [48.3] 49 [49] 42 [42] 85 [90] 53 [48+5] 28.5 [28.5] 37 [37] 77 [77] 63 [63] 67 [67] 48 [48] 46.5 [46.5] 95 [95] 48 [48] 1558.7 18 56

47.6 [47.6] 50 [50] 42 [42] 79 [79] 44 [44] 29.5 [29.5] 41 [41] 83 [83] 65 [65] 80 [80] 44 [44] 42.6 [42.6] 94 [94] 49 [49] 1565.0 27 57

45.8 [45.8] 48 [48] 42 [42] 85 [86] 41 [41] 29.5 [29.5] 43 [43] 76 [76] 75 [75] 69 [69] 44 [44] 43.7 [43.7] 94 [94] 56 [56] 1571.2 19 58

51.7 [51.7] 46 [46] 47 [47] 82 [82] 43 [43] 34.7 [34.7] 41 [41] 76 [76] 64 [64] 68 [68] 43 [43] 47.5 [47.5] 99 [99] 50 [50] 1573.8 20 59

49.3 [49.3] 49 [49] 44 [44] 77 [77] 43 [43] 30.9 [30.9] 39 [39] 81 [81] 64 [64] 72 [72] 44 [44] 43.6 [43.6] 100 [100] 52 [52] 1575.9 21 60

46.0 [46.0] 48 [48] 41 [41] 75 [75] 42 [42] 31.1 [31.1] 43 [43] 77 [77] 63 [63] 70 [70] 44 [44] 58.8 [58.8] 99 [99] 47 [47] 1592.5 22 61

48.4 [48.4] 45 [45] 43 [43] 84 [84] 41 [41] 29.8 [29.8] 39 [39] 75 [75] 71 [71] 66 [66] 43 [43] 43.4 [43.4] 102 [102] 48 [48] 1593.9 28 62

50.1 [50.1] 47 [47] 43 [43] 78 [78] 42 [42] 31.9 [31.9] 39 [39] 79 [79] 69 [69] 77 [77] 44 [44] 46.3 [46.3] 107 [107] 52 [52] 1597.9 29 63

45.3 [45.3] 53 [53] 39 [39] 77 [77] 55 [55] 29.4 [29.4] 37 [37] 79 [79] 63 [63] 66 [66] 45 [45] 43.4 [43.4] 92 [92] 56 [56] 1626.9 30 64

50.3 [50.3] 46 [46] 44 [44] 82 [82] 41 [41] 44.0 [44.0] 61 FAIL 77 [77] 72 [72] 70 [70] 43 [43] 45.2 [45.2] 98 [98] 49 [49] 1647.8 31 65

46.8 [46.8] 45 [45] 46 [46] 85 [85] 41 [41] 27.9 [27.9] 61 FAIL 76 [76] 80 [120] 65 [65] 42 [42] 42.6 [42.6] 92 [92] 55 [55] 1657.1 13 66

99.0 [] 48 [43+5] 95 [] 115 [] 37 [37] 29.2 [29.2] 34 [34] 71 [71] 54 [54] 61 [61] 39 [39] 95.7 [] 97 [] 100 [] 1667.9 32 67

48.0 [48.0] 51 [51] 43 [43] 70 [70] 45 [45] 31.4 [31.4] 39 [39] 89 [89] 68 [68] 79 [79] 43 [43] 44.8 [44.8] 106 [106] 49 [49] 1672.4 33 68

40.5 [40.5] 41 [41] 36 [36] 60 [60] 95 [] 84.5 [] 91 [] 125 [] 30 110 [] 118 [] 96 [] 95.7 [] 97 [] 100 [] 30 DNF

99.0 [] 97 [] 95 [] 115 [] 95 [] 84.5 [] 91 [] 125 [] 30 110 [] 118 [] 96 [] 95.7 [] 97 [] 100 [] 30 DNF

99.0 [] 97 [] 95 [] 115 [] 95 [] 84.5 [] 91 [] 125 [] 30 110 [] 118 [] 96 [] 95.7 [] 97 [] 100 [] 30 DNF

99.0 [] 97 [] 95 [] 115 [] 95 [] 84.5 [] 91 [] 125 [] 30 110 [] 118 [] 96 [] 95.7 [] 97 [] 100 [] 30 DNF

99.0 [] 97 [] 95 [] 115 [] 95 [] 84.5 [] 91 [] 125 [] 30 110 [] 118 [] 96 [] 95.7 [] 97 [] 100 [] 30 DNS

99.0 [] 97 [] 95 [] 115 [] 95 [] 84.5 [] 91 [] 125 [] 30 110 [] 118 [] 96 [] 95.7 [] 97 [] 100 [] 30 DNS

Key: [43+5] time in square brackets is time recorded on test plus any penalties, or a fail.  No test attempted is shown as []
48 score for test takes test time, adds any penalties and adjusts for bogey times and test maximum times
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Ulster Automobile Club Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 12

1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 37 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 39 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 36 1 Richard Hool/Jay Colville 34 1 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 32

2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 39 1 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 39 1 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 36 2 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 55 2 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 33

2 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 39 3 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 40 3 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 37 3 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 59 3 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 35

2 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 39 3 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 40 3 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 37 4 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 62 4 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 36

2 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 39 5 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 41 3 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 37 4 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 62 4 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 36

6 Norman Ferguson/Raymond Donaldson 40 5 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 41 3 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 37 6 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 63 6 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 37

6 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 40 5 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 41 3 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 37 7 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 64 6 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 37

6 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 40 8 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 42 8 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 38 8 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 65 6 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 37

6 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 40 8 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 42 8 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 38 8 Paul Williamson/Leslie Armstrong 65 6 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley 37

6 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 40 8 Andy Johnson/George Johnson 42 8 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 38 8 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 65 6 Andy Johnson/George Johnson 37

8 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 38 6 Bryan Mutch/Ken McEntee 37

6 Richard Swanston/James Woods 37

1 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 25.1 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 32 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 70 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 50 1 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 60

2 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 25.6 2 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 33 1 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 70 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 52 2 Michael O'Hara/David O'Hara 61

3 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 26.6 2 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 33 1 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson 70 2 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 52 3 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 62

4 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 26.7 4 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 34 4 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 71 2 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley 52 3 Aaron Mitchell/Michael Gilmore 62

5 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 27.1 5 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 35 4 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 71 5 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 53 3 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 62

6 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 27.4 5 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 35 6 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 72 6 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson 54 6 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 63

7 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 27.5 5 Richard Swanston/James Woods 35 6 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 72 6 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 54 6 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 63

7 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 27.5 5 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally 35 6 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley 72 8 Jonathan Irvine/James Cuffey 55 6 Paul Williamson/Leslie Armstrong 63

9 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 27.6 5 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 35 9 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 73 9 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 56 6 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson 63

9 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 27.6 10 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 36 9 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 73 9 Michael Reid/Malcolm Thompson 56 6 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley 63

9 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 27.6 10 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 36 9 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 73 6 Gavin Millington/Gwenhael Blouin 63

9 Harold McAllister/Amie McAllister 27.6 10 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 36 9 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 73 6 Stephen Whitford/Sophie Ford-Hutchinson 63

10 Steven Ferguson/Mark King 36 9 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner 73 6 Jim Brady/Robin Ardill 63

10 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 36 6 Liam Regan/Ian Regan 63

10 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 36

10 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 36

10 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 36

10 Stephen Potts/Roisin Boyd 36

10 Lucy Whitford/Kathryn Millington 36

10 Stephen Whitford/Sophie Ford-Hutchinson 36

1 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 38 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 35.5 1 Gavin Millington/Gwenhael Blouin 69 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 38 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 39.0

1 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 38 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 36.1 2 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 81 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 40 2 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 39.4

1 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 38 3 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 37.0 2 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 81 2 Norman Ferguson/Raymond Donaldson 40 2 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 39.4

1 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 38 4 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 37.1 4 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 82 2 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 40 2 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 39.4

1 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 38 5 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 37.5 5 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 84 5 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 41 5 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 39.5

1 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 38 6 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 37.6 5 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 84 6 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 42 6 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 40.4

1 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 38 7 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 37.9 5 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 84 6 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 42 6 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 40.4

1 Andy Johnson/George Johnson 38 8 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 38.3 5 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 84 6 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 42 8 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 40.5

1 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 38 9 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 38.4 9 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 85 6 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 42 9 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 41.5

1 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 38 10 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 38.5 9 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 85 6 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 42 9 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 41.5

1 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 38 9 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 85 9 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 41.5

Test 8: Hallstown 1Test 6: Hangar Lane 1

Test 13: Maze E 1Test 11: Maze C 1 Test 15: Colins Yard 2

Test 10: Maze B 1

Test 12: Maze D 1 Test 14: Maze F 1

Top 10 Test Times (and ties)

Test 7: The Hangar 1

Test 1: Colins Yard 1 Test 2: Robins Farm 1 Test 4: Lagan Valley Steel 1

Test 9: Maze A 1

Test 3: Laws Transport 1 Test 5: Chocks Away 1

Results by RallyScore.net/Tom Brown



Ulster Automobile Club Not the Boxing Day Rally  27 Dec 12

1 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 37 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 35 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 55 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 35 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 24.5

2 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 39 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 36 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 58 1 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 35 2 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 24.6

2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 39 2 Steven Ferguson/Mark King 36 3 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 60 3 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 36 3 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 25.5

4 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 40 2 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 36 3 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 60 4 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 37 4 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 26.1

5 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 41 2 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 36 3 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 60 4 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 37 4 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 26.1

5 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 41 6 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 37 3 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 60 4 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 37 4 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 26.1

5 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 41 6 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 37 3 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 60 4 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 37 7 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 26.3

5 John Kelly/Kerry Moreland-Moore 41 6 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 37 3 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 60 4 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 37 8 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 26.4

5 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 41 6 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 37 3 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 60 4 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 37 9 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 26.7

10 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 42 6 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 37 10 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 61 4 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 37 9 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds 26.7

10 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 42 4 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 37

10 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 42

10 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 42

10 Stephen Whitford/Sophie Ford-Hutchinson 42

10 Richard Swanston/James Woods 42

1 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 31 1 Jim Crozier/Stephen Kearney 65 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 50 1 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 58 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 36

1 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner 31 2 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 67 2 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 51 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 59 1 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 36

3 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 32 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 67 3 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 52 2 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 59 3 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 38

3 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 32 2 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson 67 4 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 53 4 Michael O'Hara/David O'Hara 60 3 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 38

5 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 33 5 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 68 4 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 53 4 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner 60 3 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 38

5 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 33 6 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 70 6 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 54 4 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally 60 3 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 38

7 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 34 6 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 70 6 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 54 7 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 61 3 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 38

7 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 34 6 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 70 6 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 54 7 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 61 3 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 38

7 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 34 6 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 70 6 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 54 7 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 61 3 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 38

7 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 34 6 Allan Harryman/Suz Graham 70 6 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 54 7 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 61 10 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 39

7 Gavin Campbell/Stuart Campbell 34 6 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 70 10 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 39

7 Andrew Hughes/Neil Anderson 34 6 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 70 10 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 39

7 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 34 6 Andrew Bushe/Roy Dempster 70 10 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 39

6 Stephen Potts/Roisin Boyd 70 10 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 39

6 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally 70 10 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 39

10 Philip Cherry/George Tinsley 39

10 Andy Johnson/George Johnson 39

1 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 35.7 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 77 1 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 40 10 Richard Swanston/James Woods 39

2 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 36.4 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 81 2 Eamonn Byrne/Anthony Preston 41 10 Owen Murray/Tim Faulkner 39

3 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally 37.0 3 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 84 3 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 42 10 Matthew Mason/Peter Scott 39

4 Will Corry/Pete Moreland-Moore 37.1 3 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 84 3 Simon Woodside/Paul Woodside 42

5 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 37.6 5 Frank Lenehan/Olwen Blair 85 3 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 42

5 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 37.6 5 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 85 3 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 42

7 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 37.7 5 Paul Williamson/Leslie Armstrong 85 7 Paul Blair/Andrew Blair 43

7 Colin Earney/Andrew Earney 37.7 5 Michael Reid/Malcolm Thompson 85 7 Mark Woodside/David Mutch 43

7 David Cochrane/Will Thompson 37.7 5 Colin Davidson/Chris Steenson 85 7 Sam Wilson/Raymond Wilson 43

10 Robert Woodside (Jnr)/Dean Beckett 38.0 5 Anthony Lyle/Gary Heally 85 10 Robert Dickson/Catherine Dickson 44

10 Richard Meeke/Philip O'Reilly 44

10 David Thompson/Jamie McMillan 44

10 Robert Woodside (Snr)/David Allen 44

10 Brian Crawford/Richard Tannahill 44

Test 21: The Hangar 2

Test 26: Maze D 2 Test 27: Maze E 2 Test 28: Maze F 2

Test 22: Hallstown 2

Test 16: Robins Farm 2

Top 10 Test Times (and ties)

Test 17: Laws Transport 2 Test 18: Lagan Valley Steel 2 Test 20: Hangar Lane 2

Test 23: Maze A 2 Test 24: Maze B 2

Test 19: Chocks Away 2

Test 25: Maze C 2

Results by RallyScore.net/Tom Brown
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